
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Roger Habgood (Vice-Chair), 

Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, Martin Hill, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee on Thursday 3 October 2019 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 24th October, 2019, 
1.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - West Somerset 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 

5. 3/37/17/019  (Pages 11 - 38) 

 Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except for 
means of access, for the erection of up to 139 dwellings and 
associated works on Land south of Doniford Road and Normandy 
Avenue, Watchet, Taunton 

 

 

6. 10/19/0023  (Pages 39 - 54) 

 Change of use of 3. No agricultural buildings to 1 No. 3 bedroom 
dwelling (Class C3) and associated works at Pay Farm, Willand 
Road, Churchstanton 

 

 

7. 38/19/0315/LB  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 Various external alterations to the front elevation of 2 
Magdalene Lane, Taunton 
 

 

8. Access to information- Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 During discussion of the following item(s) it may be 
necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution.  This 
decision may be required because consideration of this 
matter in public may disclose information falling within one 
of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  The Planning Committee 
will need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Recommend that under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next 
item of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime. 
 

 

9. Tonedale Mill S215 Notice  (Pages 61 - 66) 

10. Appeals and Decisions received  (Pages 67 - 74) 

 Latest appeals and decisions received 
 

 

 



 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording f
[...]
House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 3 October 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, John Hassall (In 
place of Ed Firmin), Marcia Hill, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, 
Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Gwil Wren and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans, Tracey Meadows, Rebecca Miller and Andrew Penna 

Also 
Present: 

Anne Elder, Independent Member of the Audit Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

63.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Firmin 
 

64.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 September 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Habgood, seconded by Councillor Buller 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

65.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Item No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/37/17/019 
3/39/18/009 

Personal & 
Prejudicial 
interest 
 

Speakers 
on the 
application 
were known 
to her on 
application 
3/37/17/019. 
Ward 
Member for 
area 

Spoke and left the 
room whilst the 
applications were 
debated and voted 
on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

3/39/18/009, 
she 
declared 
that she had 
not fettered 
her 
discretion. 

Cllr G Wren Application 
No. 
10/19/0011 

Personal 
interest 

Declared 
that he 
knew one of 
the 
speakers 

Spoke and Voted 

 

66.   Public Participation  
 

Application No Name Position Stance 
10/19/0011 A Papworth 

N Werner 
H Humble 
 
S Lock 

Local Resident 
Local Resident 
On behalf of Churchstanton 
Parish Council 
Applicant 

Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
 
Infavour 

3/37/17/019 A Miller 
R Farrow 
Rev Woods 
H Dobson 
Cllr P Murphy 
L Peeks 
C Mitchell 
M Kendrick 

Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Watchet Town Council 
Williton Parish Council 
Mitchell Architects 
Agent (Grassroots) 

Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Infavour  
Infavour 

3/39/18/009 Z Hobbs Local Resident Objecting  

 

67.   10/19/0011  
 
Erection of dog kennel and log store at Fairfield Stables. Moor Lane, 
Churchinford 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the scale and location of the proposal; 

 Concerns with the number of dogs on site; 

 The kennels should be located elsewhere to lessen the noise impact to the 
neighbouring property; 

 Concerns with the loss of amenity; 

 Noise nuisance from barking dogs; 

 Concerns with comments from walkers regarding the noise; 

 Concerns with young dogs being kennelled; 

 Barking dogs could be heard in the village; 

 Extra kennels were needed for breading bitches; 
  

Comments from members included; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

 

 An earth bund was needed for noise reduction; 

 Concerns with increased traffic to the site; 

 Noise pollution; 

 Concerns with the increased noise footprint; 

 Concerns with the water course and contamination from the effluent; 

 The Kennels should be moved to a different location to mitigate noise; 

 Dog numbers were not being increased; 

 Concerns that the mobile home would not mitigate the sound of barking 
dogs on the site; 

 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion to 
APPROVE the application. 
 
The motion failed 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Nicholls seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED 
 
The motion was carried 
 
Reason 
 
In the absence of detailed information with regard to the justification of the further 
kennels, within an area of the Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, the applicant has failed to demonstrate the need for the proposal. The 
development would therefore fail to conserve or enhance the tranqility of the 
AONB, which would cause harm to the special recreational and amenity value of 
this designated area contrary to Policies CP8 and DM1 of the Taunton deane 
Core Strategy, Policy PD5/A of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan and 
Paragraph 172 of the National Planning Framework. 
 

68.   3/37/17/019  
 
Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except for means of 
access, for the erection of up to 139 dwellings and associated works 
 
Comments from members of the public include; 
 

 Concerns with construction traffic using the private road; 

 Increased traffic concerns; 

 Concerns with the lack of infrastructure; 

 Premature application; 

 The brown field site needed to be developed first; 

 Concerns with the increased fast traffic on Doniford Road; 

 Concerns with increased noise traffic from construction traffic; 

 Air quality; 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

 Concerns that the private road was not up to standard to take increased 
traffic; 

 A site visit was needed to access the impact of the site; 

 Application did not conform to Policy SC1; 

 Concerns that there were not street lighting or pavements; 

 Flooding issues; 

 Concerns with the adverse impact on traffic; 

 Concerns with the lack of joined up thinking between developers; 

 No Master plan; 

 Concerns with the lack of consultation with the public; 

 The application was outside of the development limits; 

 Concerns with the loss of the Wildlife site; 

 Development not sustainable; 

 Concerns with the loss of greenspace; 

 Construction traffic would access the site from  an alternative entrance and 
would not use the private road; 

 No objections were received from the statutory consultees; 

 This application would fulfil the 5 year land supply as required in the Local 
Plan; 

 The site would offer affordable housing; 

 The road would be offered for adoption; 
 

Comments from members included; 
 

 Concerns with increased traffic; 

 No social housing proposed; 

 The development would put extra strain on the school and doctors; 

 Concerns with the access to the site; 

 Concerns with the loss of the wildlife habitat site; 

 Concerns with the lack of infrastructure on site; 

 Concerns with the visual impact of the site; 

 Lack of public transport; 

 Concerns with the lack of employment in the area; 

 Inadequate public consultation; 

 Social infrastructure; 

 Concerns with the cumulative effect of the development; 

 Flooding; 

 Concerns with the dangerous roads; 
 

 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Morgan seconded a motion to 
DEFER the application for a Committee site visit. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

69.   3/39/18/009  
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except access) for the 
erection of approximately 90 dwellings, creation of vehicular access, provision of 
open space and other associated works on Land to the East of Aller Mead, 
Doniford road, Williton TA4 4RE 
 
Comments from Members of the public included: 
 

 Flooding issues; 

 Concerns with the nature of the culverts; 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Marcia Hill seconded a motion for 
the approval of the Travel Plan to be approved as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

70.   49/19/0045  
 
Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 49/14/0078 at 
Oakhampton Park, Ford Road, Wiveliscombe 
 
Comments by Members included: 
 

 Concerns with the materials used; 

 Concerns with the impact on the Community; 

 The application had been altered significantly from the original approved 
application; 

 Supports Wiveliscombe Town Council response to object to this 
application; 

 
At this point in the meeting the Chair called for a vote for a half hour extension. 
This was carried. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Palmer seconded a motion that the 
application be approved. 
 
Councillor Lithgow requested that his abstention be recorded. 
 
The motion was carried 
 

71.   Latest Appeals and Decisions received  
 
Resolved that one decision and one appeal had been received which were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.44 pm) 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 10 2019 

 

 

Page 10



Planning Application 3/37/17/019 

 

Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except for means of access, for 

the erection of up to 139 dwellings and associated works | Land south of Doniford 

Road and Normandy Avenue, Watchet. 

 

Update following deferral of the item for a site visit. 

Site Visit 

1 At the Planning Committee meeting on 3rd October, following discussions, 
Members voted that there were exceptional reasons to defer consideration 
of the application to allow Members of the Committee to view the site. 
 

2 It was requested and agreed that the site visit be arranged for a Monday or 
Friday between 3pm and 5pm. 

 

 
3 Members of the Planning Committee visited the site between 3pm and 

4.30pm on Monday 14th Oc
[...]
idered, including footpaths, cycle routes and 
routes to schools and other local services and facilities.  There is no 
objection from the highways authority.  On the basis of this 
assessment there is no objection to the proposals in highway terms. 

 Having regard to the policies of the Local Plan and the material 
considerations considered in this Report it is recommended that 
Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to a S106 and the 
conditions set out above. 

 It is considered that this outline proposal is acceptable. It is 
recommended that delegated Authority be granted to the Assistant 
Director Planning and Environment (or equivalent chief planning 
officer) to grant planning permission subject to the completion of an 
appropriate legal agreement to secure: 
· An appropriate mix and tenure of affordable housing at a rate of 
35% of the total number of dwellings provided. 
· Provision and maintenance of on-site play and open space 
(including LEAP) 
· Provision of lands for ecological mitigation within the applicants 
ownership. 
· Travel Plan, including monitoring costs, and measures set out in the 
submitted NMU. 

 

9 The Proposed conditions are set out in the 3rd October Report.  Members 

should note that proposed condition 2 has been corrected to remove an 

incorrectly listed plan.  

 

        

  

 

Page 12



Application No: 3/37/17/019
Parish Watchet
Application Type Outline Planning Permission
Case Officer: Andrew Penna
Grid Ref
Applicant Grass Roots Planning Limited

Proposal Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved,
except for means of access, for the erection of up to
139 dwellings and associated works 

Location Land south of Doniford Road and Normandy Avenue,
Watchet, Taunton

Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 Approval of the details of the (a) layout (b) scale (c) appearance and (d)
landscaping of the site (hereinafter call 'the reserved matter
[...]
ion of off-set/mitigation area under the
applicants control.

Conclusions

The development of the site for housing is acceptable in principle.  The site meets
the settlement, strategy and locational criteria policies of the adopted Local Plan,
having previously been considered in principle to be in accord with the Plan at
Examination.

The proposal has been carefully assessed having regard to the policies of the
adopted Plan. 

The proposal will not have and adverse landscape, ecological or arboricultural
impact, subject to securing the provision of land for ecological mitigation.

The highways proposals and traffic implications of the proposals have been carefully
considered, including footpaths, cycle routes and routes to schools and other local
services and facilities.  There is no objection from the highways authority.  On the
basis of this assessment there is no objection to the proposals in highway terms.

Having regard to the policies of the Local Plan and the material considerations
considered in this Report it is recommended that Outline Planning Permission be
granted subject to a S106 and the conditions set out above.

It is considered that this outline proposal is acceptable. It is recommend that
delegated Authority be granted to the Assistant Director Planning and Environment
(or equivalent chief planning officer) to grant planning permission subject to the
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure:

· An appropriate mix and tenure of affordable housing at a rate of 35% of the total
number of dwellings provided.
· Provision and maintenance of on-site play and open space (including LEAP)
· Provision of lands for ecologival mitigation within the applicants ownership.

Page 35



· Travel Plan, including moinitoring costs, and measures set out in the submitted
NMU.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 36



Application No 3/37/17/019
Outline Planning Application with
all matters reserved, except for
means of access, for the erection
of up to 139 dwellings and
associated works
Land south of Doniford Road and
Normandy Avenue, Watchet
Planning Manager
West Somerset Council,
West Somerset House
Killick Way
Williton TA4 4QA

This Map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of
HMSO © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

West Somerset Council
Licence Number: 100023932

Easting:    308045                                 Scale: 1:5000
Northing:  142625

Page 37



Page 38



10/19/0023

MR S YOUNG

Change of use of 3. No agricultural buildings to 1 No. 3 bedroom dwelling
(Class C3) and associated works at Pay Farm, Willand Road, Churchstanton

Location: PAY FARM, WILLAND ROAD, CHURCHSTANTON, TAUNTON, TA3
7RJ

Grid Reference: Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A2) DrNo 1683/PL/01d Location and Site Plans
(A2) DrNo 1683/PL/02c Site Plans
(A2) DrNo 1683/PL/03c Site Plans
(A2) DrNo 1683/PL/04b Floor Plans Plot 1 Strip Elevations
(A2) DrNo 1683/S/10A Site Survey
(A2) DrNo 1683/S/11A Buildings Survey
(A2) DrNo 1683/PL/06c Elevations Plot 1
(A2) DrNO 1683/PL/09c Site Sections
(A2) DrNo 683/S/10A Site Survey
(A4) Location Plan

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. (i) A landscaping scheme shall be sub
[...]
y of the
neighbouring occupiers, who are located some distance away.

Some objectors have questionned the practicality of having the master bedroom in a
separate building on the opposite side of the courtyard. Concerns have been
expressed that there will be pressure in the future to approve a link extension
between the main barn and Barn A. Should such an application be submitted, it will
be assessed on its merits against current planning policy.

Officers are concerned that the future occupiers of the barn conversion may be
adversely affected by the proximity of the former agricultural buildings on the site.
Barn C is located 6 metres away to the south east and Barn D is 1.5 metres away
from a proposed bedroom window and door in the south elevation of the new
dwelling. The existing low key storage use within these barns could be intensified in
the future and this would have a detrimental impact on the future occupiers of the
barn conversion. It is therefore considered appropriate to impose a condition
requiring the demolition of these barns prior to the occupation of the barn
conversion.

Conclusion
It is considered that it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the barns are
structurally sound and capable of conversion with substantial rebuilding or
extension. Furthermore, the proposed residential use would have less of an impact
on the adjoining occupiers and on highway safety than an industrial/employment or
community use. The proposal complies with Policy DM2 and it is recommended that
planning permission is granted subject to suitable conditions including the removal of
rights for extensions/alterations and outbuildings.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Ms A Penn

Page 53





38/19/0315/LB

 GGFF LTD

Various external alterations to the front elevation of 2 Magdalene Lane,
Taunton

Location: 2 MAGDALENE LANE, TAUNTON, TA1 1SE

Grid Referenc
[...]
question, it is highly unlikely 

that in either case this identically matched that of the current appeal site. 
Furthermore, given that the assessment of effects on amenity are necessarily 

site-specific, these decisions cannot be considered to provide justification for 

the proposed signage.    

10. For the reasons outlined above I conclude that the advertisement would cause 

unacceptable harm to amenity. I have taken into account Policy D2 of the 
Taunton Deane Adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Plan 

2016 (the DMP), which states that development which would harm the visual 

qualities of routes into and out of Wellington will not be permitted; and Policy 

D3 of the DMP, part (c) of which states that adverts signs will not be permitted 
where they are unduly prominent or create visual clutter when viewed with any 

existing signs; and so are material in this case. In view of my findings and my 

conclusion above, the proposed advertisement conflicts with these policies.  

Conclusion 

11. For the reasons set out above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Benjamin Webb 

INSPECTOR 

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 3/37/17/019
	Committee Report 3 37 17 019

	6 10/19/0023
	7 38/19/0315/LB
	9 Tonedale Mill S215 Notice
	10 Appeals and Decisions received
	Appeal Decision 36-19-0013
	Appeal Decision 43-19-0033




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 24 October 2019 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillors Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, John Hassall (In 
place of Ed Firmin), Marcia Hill, Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd (In 
place of Loretta Whetlor), Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Brenda 
Weston and Gwil Wren 

  

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principle Planning Specialist) , Andrew Penna (Garden 
Town Coordinator), Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Tracey 
Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.15 pm) 

 

72.   Chair of Planning Committee  
 
The Vice- Chair, Councillor Habgood took the Chair for this meeting. 
 

73.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coles, Firmin, Nicholls and Whetlor 
 

74.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 October 2019 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 October 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Marcia Hill, seconded by Councillor Buller 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

75.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Item No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller 5 & 6 Various 
correspondence 
received 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

5 Various 
correspondence 
received 

  

Cllr Mrs Hill 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow 5 Various 
correspondence 
received 
Wellington 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd 5 Undertook a site 
visit.  
Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 
Stogursey 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 
Member of the 
public in the 
chamber was 
known to Cllr 
Palmer.  
Minehead 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 
West Monkton 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren 5 Various 
correspondence 
received. 

  

 

76.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/37/17/019 Mr G Newland 
Mrs R Woods 

 
 

Objecting 
Objecting 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

A Bowsher 
R Farrow 
J Abbot-Garner 
Rep for Cllr 
Whetlor, L Peeks 
Mrs L Peeks  
Mr P Murphy 
 
Mr M Kendrick 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Williton PC 
Watchet PC 
Grassroots 
Agent 

Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Infavour 

10/19/0023 Mr P Radice 
E Carroll 
G Chaplin 
J Banks 

Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
Agent 

Objecting 
Objecting 
Objecting 
Infavour 

 

77.   Public question time  
 
Public question time; Comments were received from Charlie Kay, Louise 
Thomas, Derek Tressmer and Karen Churchill regarding the proposed reforms to 
permitted development rights to support the deployment of 5G and extend mobile 
coverage. 
 

78.   3/37/17/019  
 
3/37/17/019 Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except 
for means of access, for he erection of up to 139 dwellings and associated 
works on Land south of Doniford Road and Normandy Avenue, Watchet, 
Taunton 
 
 
Comments received from members of the public included; 
 

 Flooding issues; 

 New homes should be in reach of local amenities; 

 Concerns with access to the site from Doniford Road, Williton; 

 Concerns with noise and disturbance whilst this estate was being built; 

 No bus routes to the estate; 

 Public access through Cherry Tree Way was a permissive right given by 
the residents of Cherry Tree Way and could be taken away at any time; 

 No appointments available for the doctors surgery; 

 Concerns with the private roads upkeep; 

 The development should not be developed until the Liddymoor Farm site 
was developed; 

 Development did not comply with Policies SC1,SC5,OC1,CF5,CF2; 

 Concerns that there were no street lights or footpath to the site; 

 Public Right of Way to the site needed improving: 

 Watchet was already saturated by proposed housing developments; 

 There was no infrastructure in Watchet to sustain this development; 

 Increased traffic; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

 Concerns with the loss of the road side hedge changing the rural 
character; 

 This development would have an adverse impact on the landscape; 

 Concerns with lack of consultation on the application; 

 Currently there was a green open space between the edge of Watchet and 
the outline of Normandy drive, this development would close this; 

 The AONB need to be consulted on this application; 

 The site had been promoted for development in a transparent and  correct 
manner; 

 Public consultation was sought with various consultees; 

 Pre application advice was sought for this development; 

 5 years was not considered to be a speculative development for this site; 

 The development would improve flooding on this site; 

 No technical objections had been received for this scheme; 

 This development would alleviate the housing crisis in West Somerset; 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair called for a 5 minute break. 
 
Comments from members included; 
 

 Concerns with how the cyclist and walkers would get to Williton; 

 Wildlife would be squeezed into a smaller area; 

 The traffic impact was not seen on the site visit; 

 There was no easy way to get into Watchet from this site; 

 Concerns with Flooding issues on the site; 

 Concerns that the site would be visible from the AONB; 

 Concerns that the site was premature; 

 Ecological mitigation needs to be taken into account; 

 Development not compliant with the purposes of sustainability; 

 Lack of bus services to the area; 

 The site was not appropriate until Liddymoor Farm had been developed; 

 Concerns with the access through Cherry Tree Way; 

 The site did not comply with TR2 regarding reducing reliance on private 
cars; 

 Further commitment to social housing was needed; 

 Concerns with lack of employment in the area; 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Morgan seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED the motion failed. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED with the amended recommendation as on the 
update sheet; 
 
It was recommended that delegated Authority be granted to the Principal 
Planning Specialist to grant planning permission subject to the completion of an 
appropriate legal agreement to secure the following: 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

 An appropriate mix and tenure of affordable housing at a rate of 35% of 
the total number of dwelling provided; 

 Provision and maintenance of on-site play and open space (including 
LEAP); 

 Provision of lands for ecological mitigation within the applications 
ownership; 

 Travel Plan, including monitoring costs, and measures set out in the 
submitted NMU; 

 Education contributions of £221,962, for early years and £546,368 for 
Knights Templar 1st School; 

 
The Motion was carried with one abstention 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair called for a 5 minute break. 
 

79.   10/19/0023  
 
10/19/0023 Change of use of 3. No agricultural buildings to 1 No. 3 bedroom 
dwelling (Class C3) and associated works at Pay Farm, Willand Road, 
Churchstanton 
 
Comments by member of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that this was a 70% rebuild; 

 Proposal did not satisfy DM2; 

 Site lied within the AONB; 

 The buildings were of a poor quality and not suitable for residential use; 

 There were no exceptional circumstances to justify conversion; 

 Concerns that it was 1.75 miles to the nearest amenities; 

 This was an unwarranted development in the Countryside; 

 No mains water or sewerage on site; 

 Increased traffic flow; 

 Track would not hold up to construction traffic; 

 Unsuitable site for development; 

 The buildings had local character; 

 Significant building work was not needed to restore these barns; 
 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 Concerns regarding the proximity of the master bedroom and en-suite to 
the main building which was across the yard; 

 Concerns that this development was in the middle of the AONB; 

 Concerns with the impact and size of the development; 

 Concerns with the access road; 

 Concerns with drainage on the site; 

 Unsustainable location for development; 
 
Councillor Wren proposed and Councillor Lloyd seconded a motion to REFUSE 
the application. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

 
The Motion was carried 
 
Reason 
 
The proposed development is considered to be in an unsustainable location and 
by virtue of the master bedroom and en-suite being separate from the main 
dwelling, is considered to be poor design and would detract from the character 
and appearance of this part of the AONB. The Local Planning Authority is also 
not satisfied that the proposed development will not result in substantial 
rebuilding and alterations to the existing barns. The development is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Core Strategy Policies SP1; SD1; DM1; DM2; DM4 
and CP8 and Policies SB1 and D7 of the Sites Allocations and Development 
Management Plan.   
 

80.   38/19/0315/LB  
 
38/19/0315/LB 
Various external alterations to the front elevation of 2 Magdalene Lane, 
Taunton 
 
Item was withdrawn 
 

81.   Access to information- Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the item 
numbered 8 on the Agenda as the item contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 

 

82.   Tonedale Mill S 215 Notice  
 
Tonedale Mill, Tonedale, Wellington, S215 Notice 
 
RECOMMENDED to the committee to approve the recommendation contained as 
written within the report. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

83.   Appeals and Decisions received  
 
Noted that there were two appeals received. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.30 pm) 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 10 2019 

 

 
 


